## No. 13017/06/2007-AIS-I Govt. of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions Department of Personnel & Training

North Block,New Delhi Dated the 21<sup>th</sup> Sept., 2011

То

The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Chandigarh.

Subject : Extension of inter cadre deputation of Shri Sukhbir Singh Sandhu, IAS (UK:88) with the Govt. of Punjab.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that the Appointment Committee of the Cabinet (ACC) has not approved the proposal for extension of inter-cadre deputation of Shri Sukhbir Singh Sandhu, IAS (UK:88) from Uttarakhand to Punjab cadre for a period up to 31.12.2011. The ACC has further directed the officer to go back to his cadre immediately.

2. The officer should therefore be relieved with the directions to report to the government of Uttarakhand, immediately.

(Narendra Gautam) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele : 23093063

Yours faithfully,

Copy to : 1. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Uttarakhand, Dehradun.

- 2. The Accountant General, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 3. The Accountant General, Uttarakhand, Dehradun.
- 4. Shri Sukhbir Singh Sandhu, IAS (UK:88), (through the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Chandigarh).
- 5. Director (SM) w.r.t. ID No. 37/20/2007-EO (SM.I), dated 6.09.2011.

## INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION

AIS(II)/AIS(III)/SO(CM)/EO(PR)/EO(SM-I)/NIC (for placing the notification on official website).